
JOHN N. HUGHES
A7!ORNEYAIlAW

PROfESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION
124 WEST TODD STRUT

FRANKfORT, KENTUCKY 40601

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270

August 8, 2013

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

INHUGHES@fcwpb.nCl

Re: Atmos Energy Corporation
Case No. 2013-00148

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Atmos Energy Corporation submits updated responses to the Commission's First
Data Request, Items 45 and 54. I certify that the electronic documents are true and
correct copies of the original documents.

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.

Submitted By:

Douglas Walther
Atmos Energy Corporation
5430 LBJ Freeway
1800 Three Lincoln Centre
Dallas, TX 75240
972-855-3102
Doug1as.Walther@atmosenergy.com

Mark R. Hutchinson
Wilson, Hutchinson, Poteat and Littlepage
611 Frederica St.
Owensboro, KY 42301
2709265011
270-926-9394 fax
randy@whplawfirm.com



And

I
John N. Hughes
124 West Todd St.
Frankfort, KY 40601
5022277270
No Fax
jnhughes@fewpb.net

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF
RATE APPLICATION OF
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT

Case No. 2013-00148

The Affiant~ Joshua C. Densman, being duly sworn, deposes and states that the
attached responses to Commission Staff's first request for inf01111ation are true and correct
to the best of his knowledge and belief. "/j
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STATE OF..) 2"1,1 /1-L.(i-:l:;(Uc.--'<...../

COUNTY OF . J/d~ .tEe L.t/t7'LAOO·}/,-.'

, ~ '-t-1L.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Joshua C. Densman on this the c)[1
day of May, 2013.





Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No. 1-45 (Supplement 2)

Page 1 of 1

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (8/8/2013)

REQUEST:

As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income statements
for each forecasted month of the base period, including the month in which the
Commission hears this case.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for FR_16(13)(c) updated with June 2013
actuals.

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Stafe1-45_Att1_SuppI2 - Operating
Income Base Period - Updated thru June 2013.pdf, 13 Pages.

Respondent: Josh Densman



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisd iction Case No. 2°13-00148

Operating Income Summary
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2014

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Data: X Base Period X Forecasted Period--- --
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised
Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(13)(c)1
Schedule C-1

Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No. Description

Base
Return at

Current Rates

Forecasted
Return at

Current Rates
Proposed
Increase

Forecasted
Return at

Proposed Rates

1 Operating Revenue $ 151,267,939 $ 155,374,969 $ 13,367,575 $ 168,742,544

2 Operating Expenses
3 Purchased Gas Cost 84,675,980 90,265,244 90,265,244
4 Other 0 & M Expenses 25,019,065 26,697,690 66,838 26,764,527
5 Depreciation Expense 14,533,090 16,518,181 16,518,181
6 Taxes Other than Income 4,447,727 4,662,683 21,682 4,684,365
7
8 State & Federal Income Taxes 6,148,922 3,771,093 5,165,552 8,936,645
9 Total Operating Expenses $ 134,824,784 $ 141,914,890 $ 5,254,072 $ 147,168,962

-
10 Operating Income $ 16,443,155 $ 13,460,079 $ 8,113,503 $ 21,573,582

11 Rate Base 222,461,642 252,914,292 252,914,292

12 Rate of Return 7.39% 5.32% 8.53%

Schedule C.1
Page 1 of 13



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Adjusted Operating Income Statement
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1--45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Oata:_ X__Base Period_X_ Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Base Year Forecasted Test Year
Line Major Group Revenue & Utility budget Sched SSU Billing Sched Revenue & Ratemaking Sched Rev. & Exp.
No. Classification Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjustments Ref. Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

1 Operating Revenue $151,267,939 $ 4,107,030 0-1 $155,374,969 $ - $ 155,374,969
2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Cost 84,675,980 5,589,264 0-1 90,265,244 - 90,265,244
5 Production O&M Expense - - 0-1
6 Storage O&M Expense 245,433 79,260 0-1 324,693 - 324,693
7 Transmission O&M Expense 461,530 162,261 D-1 623,792 - 623,792
8 Distribution O&M Expense 6,292,717 (114,620) D-1 * 6,178,097 (1,531 ) F-2.2 6,176,566
9 Customer Accting. & Collection 2,182,010 (178,787) D-1 * 2,003,223 - 2,003,223
10 Customer Service & Information 127,799 6,119 D-1 * 133,918 - 133,918
11 Sales Expense 321,105 (5,088) D-1 * 316,017 (72,801) F-4 243,215
12 Admin. & General Expense 15,388,470 1,788,742 D-1 * 17,177,212 15,071 F-6,F-8,F-9 17,192,283
13 Depreciation Expense 14,533,090 1,985,090 D-1 16,518,181 - 16,518,181
14 Taxes - Other 4,447,727 214,956 D-1 4,662,683 - 4,662,683
15 Income Taxes 6,148,922 (2,377,829) 3,771,093 - 3,771,093
16
17
18 Total Operating Expenses $134,824,784 $ 7,149,367 $ - $141,974,151 $ (59,261 ) $ 141,914,890
19
20 Net Operating Income $ 16,443,155 $ (3,042,337) $ - $ 13,400,818 $ 59,261 $ 13,460,079

Schedule Co2
Page 2 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,oB-08-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Account
No. (s)

4800
4805
4811
4812
4815
4820
4825

4870
4880

4893-4896
4950

7520
7560

7610

8140
8150
8160
8170
8180

Account
Title

OPERATING REVENUE
Sales of Gas

Residential
Unbilled Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Unbilled Commercial
Other - Public Authority
Unbilled Public Authority

Total Sales of Gas

Other Operating Income
Forfeited Discounts
Misc. Service Revenues
Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others
Other Gas Revenue

Total Other Operating Income

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES
Production Expense - Operation

Natural Gas Op. Gas Wells Exp
Ng. Field Meas. & Reg. Station

Total Production Expense - Operation

Production Expense - Maintenance
Ng Main. Supervision & Engineering

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Maps and Records
Wells Expense
Lines Expense
Compressor Station Expense

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )

$ 88,775,772
289,372

35,987,099
4,975,528

131,485
7,541,399

32,706
$ 137,733,361

$ 814,721
738,417

11,863,320
118,120

$ 13,534,578

$151,267,939

$

$

$
$

$ (3,884)

121,176
52,148
21,896

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 3 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Account
No. (s)

8190
8200
8210
8240
8250

8310
8320
8340
8350
8360

840/847

8500
8560
8570
8590
8600

8620
8630
8640
8650
8670

Account
Title

Compressor Station Expense Fuel & Power
Measuring & Regulating Station Expense
Purification
Other
Storage Well Royalties

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Operation

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance
Structure & Improvements
Reservoirs & Wells
Compressor Station EqUip.
Measuring & Regulating Station Equip.
Purification Equipment
Other Storage Exp. - LNG

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance

Transmission Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Mains Expense
Measuring & Regulating Station Exp.
Other Exp.
Rents

Total Transmission Expense - Operation

Transmission Expense - Maintenance
Structures and Improvements
Mains
Compressor Station Equipment
Measuring & Reg Station Equip.
Other Equipment

Total Transmission Expense - Maintenance

Purchased Gas Cost - Operation

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
711

5,199
23,870

228
12,004

233,349

5,512

3,547
661

2,364

12,084

294
347,980

88,825

437,100

22,128

2,303

24,431

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 4 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X__Base Period. Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line Account Account Unadjusted
No. No. (s) Title Total Utility

(1 )
69 8001 Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases $ 530,947
70 8010 Natural gas field line purchases 1,225,380
71 8040 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 54,181,874
72 8045 Transportation to City Gate
73 8050 Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering (6,887)
74 8051 Other Gas Purchases I Gas Cost Adjustments 50,977,462
75 8052 PGA for Commercial 23,374,788
76 8053 PGA for Industrial 4,366,804
77 8054 PGA for Public Authority 5,662,302
78 8057 PGA for Transportation Sales
79 8058 Unbilled PGA Costs 310,488
80 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (85,252,540)
81 8060 Exchange Gas 3,393,543
82 8081 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 21,319,133
83 8082 Gas Delivered to Storage (19,649,710)
84 8110 Gas used for products extraction-Credit
85 8120 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations (15,865)
86 8130 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations
87 8580 Transmission and compression of gas by others 24,258,260
88 Total Purchased Gas Cost $ 84,675,980
89
90 Distribution Expenses - Operation
91 8700 Supervision and Engineering $ 1,402,705
92 8710 Distribution Load Dispatching 314
93 8711 Odorization 5,259
94 8720 Compressor Station Labor & Expenses
95 8740 Mains & Services 2,877,544
96 8750 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen 290,559
97 8760 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind. 32,948
98 8770 Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate 97,025
99 8780 Meters and House Regulator Expense 780,775
100 8790 Customer Installations Expense 21,989
101 8800 Other Expense 173,819
102 8810 Rents 427,262
103 Total Distribution Expenses - Operation $ 6,110,198

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 5 of 13



CASE NO, 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO, 1·45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period_~~_Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__OriginaJ Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138

Account
No. (s)

8850
8860
8870
8890
8900
8910
8920
8930
8940
8950

9010
9020
9030
9040

9070
9080
9090
9100

9110
9120
9130
9160

Account
Title

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance
Supervision and Engineering
Structures and Improvements
Mains
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind.
Measuring and Regulating Sta, Exp. - City Gate
Services
Meters and House Regulators
Other Equipment
Maintenance of Other Plant

Tota! Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation
Supervision
Meter Reading Expenses
Customer Records & Collections
Uncollectible Accounts

Total Customer Accounts Expense

Customer Service & Information - Operation
Supervision
Customer Assistance Expenses
Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses
Misc Cust Serv & Informational Exp

Total Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation

Sales Expense
Supervision
Demonstrating and Selling Expenses
Advertising Expenses
Miscellaneous Sales Expenses

Total Sales Expenses

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )

$ 2,721
6,353

71,208
5,168

13,620
8,647

12,195
47,984
14,622

$ 182,519

$ 1,818
1,395,303

357,994
426,894

$ 2,182,010

$

127,799

$ 127,799

$ 217,873
90,639
12,593

$ 321,105

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 6 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2,1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Account
No. (s)

9200
9210
9220
9230
9240
9250
9260
9270
9280
929.0
930.1
930.2
9310

9320

403-406
4081

4091-4101

Account
Title

Administrative and General Expenses - Operation
Administrative and General Salaries
Office Supplies and Expenses
Administrative Expense Transferred
Outside Services Employed
Property Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Pensions and Benefits
Franchise Requirements
Regulatory Commission Expense
InstitutionalfGoodwili Advertising Expenses
A&G-General advertising expense
Miscellaneous General Expense
A&G-Rents

Total Administrative and General Exp. - Operation

Administrative and General Expense - Maintenance
Maintenance of general plant

Total Administrative and Gen. Exp. - Maintenance

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation and Amortization
Taxes Other than Income Taxes
Provision for Federal & State Income Taxes

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (inc! Gas Cost)

NET OPERATING INCOME

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )

$ 423,935
(10,267)

10,523,020
199,597
142,893
718,990

2,944,779
5,406

344,249

40,939
54,929

$ 15,388,470

$
$

$109.695.045

$ 14,533,090
4,447,727
6,148,922

$134,824,784

$ 16,443,155

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 7 of 13



CASE NO. 2D134JD148

A.TTACHME.NT 1
TO STAFF DR: NO. 1-45

Almos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-States Division
(SUPPLEMENT,Oa-oB-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictionai Operating Income by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X_Base Period---Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Type of Filing:_X__Originai___Updated ___Revised Schedule C-2.2
Workpaper Reference No{s). Witness: Densman Martin
Line Acct actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual BUdgeted
No, No, Account Discription Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
1 4091-4101 Provision for income taxes 0 5,350,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,447 1,259,098
2
3 4030 Depreciation Expense 1,156,878 1,252,601 1,172,852 1,176,738 1,185,297 1,189,466 1,198,090 1,200,071 1,204,581 1,216,248 1,225,096 1,296,779 14,474,696
4 4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisition adjustments 4,523 4,523 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 6,675 6,704 6,704 0 58,394
5 4081 Taxes other than income taxE!S, utHiry operating inca 361,527 329,871 363,325 389,033 358,671 392,814 357,566 363,194 396,827 427,292 344,540 363,069 4,447,727
6 4800 Residential sales (2,949,553) (2,798,419) (3,835,537) (6,920,516) (9,698,940) [13,817,989) (13,757,430) (12,310,138) (9,027,144) (6,567,911) [3,815,397) (3,276,797) (88,775,772)
7 4805 Unbiiied Residentiai Revenue (24,015) 8.404 (872,088) (2,118,411) (1,773,976) (1,743,476) 1,575,941 317,618 2,542,789 1,576,492 221,349 (289,372)
8 4811 Commercial Revenue-Banner [1,403,372) (1,357,128) (1,720,155) (2,572,492) (3,636,786) (5,387,021) (5,456,377) (4,903,029) (3,536,220) (2,590,550) (1,794,680) (1,629,290) (35,987,099)
9 4812 Industrial Revenue-Benner (396,462) (392,809) (428,998) (440,596) (461,727) (656,353) (670,585) (527,222) (390,648) (253,249) (209,980) (146,899) (4,975,528)
10 4815 Unbmed Comm Revenue (60,209) (4,266) (479,685) (512,168) (698,148) (757,809) 599,908 110,692 1,097,066 670,403 (97,269) (131,485)
11 4820 Other Sales to Public Authorities (206,771) (209,850) (333,413) (579,613) (868,672) (1,207,500) (1,230,627) (1,073,114) [800,157) (475,568) (314,083) (242,031) (7,541,399)
12 4825 Unbilled Public Authority Revenue (7,634) (3,027) (139,905) (154,529) (189,209) (128,826) 144,583 38,921 243,485 173,159 (9,724) (32,706)
13 4870 Forfejted dfscounts (40,285) (34,141) (40,064) (62,672) (102,392) (123,598) (163,882) (123,562) (81,928) 5 2 (42,207) (614,721)
14 4880 Misceilaneous service revenues (56,114) (64,806) (124,593) (104,846) (64,356) (58,648) (56,573) (42,383) (49,036) (40,496) (31,998) (44,569) (738,417)
15 4893-6 Revenue-Transportation Distribution [861,783) (831,455) (1,009,858) (1,049,492) (1,052,718) (1,244,401 ) (1,111,196) (1,177,396) (1,013,911) (893,294) (900,931 ) (716,884) (11,863,320)
16 4895 Revenue-Transportation Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 4896 Reven ue-Transportati on Indu stria I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 4950 Other Gas Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (118,120) (118,120)
19 8001 Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases 0 0 ° ° 16,639 12,329 237,922 199,360 64,698 0 0 0 530,947
20 8010 Natural gas field line purchases 131,685 164,574 127,452 147,083 22,059 32,644 34,948 12,263 11,217 125,973 225,591 189,891 1,225,380
21 8040 Naturel gas city gate purchases 4,257,224 4,605,581 4,384,289 6,080,850 2,347,354 3,178,184 1,986,546 2,349,475 1,302,101 9,908,144 8,282,841 5,499,286 54,181,874
22 8045 Trensportation to City Gate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 8050 Othe r purch ases (1,247) (578) (513) (763) (135) (897) (218) [647) (694) (145) (204) (845) (6,887)
24 8051 PGA for Residential 714,920 601,730 1,262,709 3,931,232 5,853,673 9,243,731 9,286,721 8,409,131 5,780,069 3,672,040 1,360,534 860,971 50,977,462
25 8052 PGA for Commercial 672,275 637,650 888,218 1,613,253 2,382,683 3,829,701 3,920,643 3,571,078 2,456,524 1,664,835 1,002,279 735,650 23,374,788
26 8053 PGA for Industrial 325,697 325,534 350,629 361,186 380,366 543,995 559,317 437,247 320,664 218,313 164,347 379,511 4,366,804
27 8054 PGA for Public Authorities 123,256 125,897 222,164 436,412 646,417 934,728 962,131 858,419 634,950 355.431 220,307 142,190 5,662,302
28 8058 Unbilled PGA Cost 75,872 (59,793) 1,218,709 2,279,174 2,011,963 2,206,254 (1,700,546) (206,430) (3,368,265) (2,022,766) (81,450) (42,234) 310,488
29 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (2,115,710) (3,527,285) (3,070,240) (4,825,217) (8,932,048) (10,392,650) (13,936,362) (12,868,699) (12,767,279) (6,492,009) (2,899,756) (3,425,286) (85,252,540)
30 8060 Exchang e gas (1,717,916) (366,201) (915,088) (1,350,988) 2,364,222 1,136,199 4,136,124 3,135,599 3,864,958 (1,907,363) (3,235,230) [1,750,773) 3,393,543
31 8081 Gas withdrawn from storage-Debit 0 0 0 20,424 1,928,180 3,701,014 5,133,843 4,961,817 5,515,589 56,586 1,680 0 21,319,133
32 8082 Gas delivered to storage-Credit (2,136,815) (2,467,777) (2,110,789) (2,189,522) (40,007) (42,458) (2,095) 0 (368,701) (3,723,438) (3,983,305) (2,584,803) (19,649,710)
33 8120 Gas used for other utility operations-Credit (486) (2,518) (575) [3,762) (1,494) (3,099) (148) [2,411) (802) (2,372) 1,357 446 (15,865)
34 8130 Other gas supply expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 8580 Trensmission and compression of gas by others 1,582,778 1,592,126 1,584,450 2,118,133 2,293,735 2,375,635 2,409,293 2,210,833 2,378,111 2,032,252 1,608,383 2,072,530 24,258,260
36 8140 Storage-Operation superJtsion and engIneering (299) [841) 271 (299) [279) (279) (279) (446) (279) (299) (279) (575) (3,884)
37 8160 Wells expenses 3,183 (53) 14,320 25,291 21,102 6,000 5,068 4,877 7,744 5,113 15,619 12,911 121,176
38 8170 Lines expenses 3,103 3,308 1,555 7,562 4.466 4,516 5,968 3,781 4,767 4,193 3,688 5,242 52,148
39 8180 Compressor station expenses 411 683 2,545 3,911 1,254 1,307 839 478 3,124 4,493 734 2,117 21,896
40 8190 Compressor station fuet and power 54 33 56 63 0 129 66 71 67 67 38 66 711
41 8200 Storage-Measuring and regulating station expenses (18) 782 261 142 520 607 376 268 1,322 101 429 409 5,199
42 8210 Storage-Purification expenses 85 104 114 604 760 5,957 6,199 2,013 5,472 (861) 475 2,947 23,870
43 8240 Storage-Other expenses 17 19 19 19 0 27 25 21 21 21 20 19 228
44 8250 Storage well royalties 116 411 711 389 896 1,684 2,216 1,390 1,179 666 992 1,354 12,004
45 8310 Storage~Malntenance of structures and improvemen 0 0 0 2,527 0 1,854 0 0 80 0 211 829 5,512
46 8340 Maintenance of compressor station equipment 0 178 (59) 1,231 1,121 [295) a 0 a 787 149 436 3,547
47 8350 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station eq 358 (119) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 422 0 661
48 8360 Processing-Maintenance of purification equipment 0 0 0 329 (41) 2 0 0 0 0 2,011 63 2,364
49 8500 TransmissiQn~Operatian supervision and engineerin, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 294 0 0 a 0 294
50 8560 Mains expenses 15,447 9,069 20,291 24,625 132,832 24,574 14,397 25,140 22.231 11,835 8,640 38,898 347,980
51 8570 Transmission~Measudng and regulating station exp€ 7,078 6,002 8,071 7,722 11,733 6,896 6,341 9,774 3,440 7,406 5,530 8,833 88,825
52 8630 Transmission-Maintenance of mains 3,812 6,385 6,033 (1,108) 1,170 129 1,893 [333) (89) 2,416 145 1,677 22,128
53 8650 Transmission-Maintenance of measuring and regula 0 0 0 111 95 0 178 (55) 0 2,174 (282) 83 2,303
54 8670 Transmission-Maintenance of other equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
55 8700 Distrrbution-Operation supervision end eng1neering 100,128 96,323 97,661 110,420 157,391 127,640 85,332 126,936 143,160 153,612 92,771 111,332 1,402,705
56 8710 Distribution load dispatching 3 37 19 19 19 40 22 55 19 37 19 25 314
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cl\.Sg NO, 2D13-D014S
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 14'5

Atmos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-States Division
(SUPPLEMENT, Q8..0S·131

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X__Base Perlod___Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2,2
Type of Fiiing:_X__Original___Updated ___Revised Schedule C-2.2
Workpaper Reference Nols). Witness: Densman Martin
Line Acct actual actual aclual actual actual aclual actual actual actual actual actual Budgeted
No. No, Account Discription Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 ~

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
57 8711 Odorization 625 420 ° ° ° 1,286 0 2,505 150 0 0 274 5,259
58 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 228,241 240,684 245,166 199,584 208,865 229,307 242,776 243,887 289,372 257,864 243,408 248,390 2,877,544
59 8750 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station expen: 27,463 23,927 20,172 22,302 16,368 26,203 20,670 25,124 26,447 36,377 22,754 22,752 290,559
60 8760 Distribution~Measuring and regulating station expen~ 4,873 5,319 2,022 2,675 (604) 3,083 2,200 1,779 4,808 2,140 2,609 2,044 32,948
61 8770 Dlstribullon-Measurlng and regulating station expen: 20,644 16,841 2,928 5,036 5,660 11,663 5,212 4,235 4,575 11,464 2,390 6,578 97,025
62 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 57,588 63,305 65,642 69,201 61,923 73,639 53,084 61,027 72,106 72,579 60,456 70,227 780,775
63 8790 Customer installations expenses 731 1,288 (80) 1,942 1,473 4,687 6 3,183 4,812 1,081 1,117 1,748 21,989
64 8800 Distrtbution-Other expenses 5,421 2,966 11,623 4,930 378 7,558 30,562 51,465 57,318 (15,513) 5,230 11,883 173,819
65 8810 Distributi on-Rents 33,850 38,870 32,221 34,424 30,746 41,219 35,264 37,382 40,744 32,729 33,337 36,475 427,262
66 8850 Distribution-Maintenance supervision and engineerfr 577 164 197 313 218 142 259 154 214 236 31 218 2,721
67 8860 Distr1bution-Maintenance of structures and improven 433 2,298 119 954 283 296 103 54 984 107 354 368 6,353
68 8870 Distribution-Maint of mains 7,091 31,776 1,311 2,530 2,562 6,464 2,499 3,752 2,867 3,937 4,286 3,133 71,208
69 8890 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station eq 1,599 0 2,709 0 0 0 0 0 0 283 0 577 5,168
70 8900 Maintenance of measurIng and regulating station eq 1,166 93 0 0 0 0 2,409 89 0 1,505 7,844 513 13,620
71 8910 Maintenance of measurlng and regulating station eq 1,357 2,900 0 0 1,828 0 0 0 0 2,065 108 389 8,647
72 8920 Maintenance of services 866 1,095 957 1,644 358 1,409 1,055 480 1,689 890 570 1,183 12,195
73 8930 Maintenance of meters and house reguiators 9,131 1,337 7,246 20 3,209 4,061 4,665 359 2,349 2,174 9,247 4,187 47,984
74 8940 Distribution-Maintenance of other equipment 1,104 2,112 2,198 1,326 1,041 986 183 1,675 1,180 813 805 1,200 14,622
75 9010 Customer accounts~Operation supervision 41 1,875 (109) 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 (18) 1,818
76 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 101,289 105.441 102,822 127,043 102,674 139.472 110,756 143,111 143,913 111,519 105,812 101,450 1,395,303
77 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collectior 37,929 29,626 29,242 22,976 25,379 31,031 32,876 34,370 49,502 15,803 18,637 30,625 357,994
78 9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectible accounls 15,288 63,979 21,597 26,207 34,035 38,921 32,234 29,565 22,674 20,307 106,094 15,993 426,894
79 9070 Customer service-Supervision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
80 9080 Customer service-Operating assistance expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
81 9090 Customer service-Operating jnformationa1 and lnstn.. 9,457 9,946 16,627 13,741 9,261 9,709 8,778 8,886 10,119 9,848 10,648 10,779 127,799
82 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
83 9110 Sa les~S upervi sf0 n 20,225 17,223 20,302 17,801 17,190 19,313 16,328 16,881 17,836 19,741 17,323 17,711 217,873
84 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 2,865 11,354 3,251 16,671 18,434 9,848 3,925 3,999 2,483 9,235 4,070 4,505 90,639
85 9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 275 320 2,140 823 131 1,986 1,431 1,169 1,818 1,139 783 579 12,593
86 9160 Sales-Miscellaneous sales expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
87 9200 A&G-Adminjstrative & general salaries 31,047 29,975 33,613 31,454 29,451 32,767 28,489 33,846 37,986 55,332 46,002 33,973 423,935
88 9210 A&G·Office supplies & expense (588) (519) (1,056) (170) (665) 353 (1,266) (1,344) (697) (473) (1,249) (2,593) (10,267)
89 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit 839,146 1,020,329 661,945 781,218 950,373 866,865 865,163 620,354 1,220,224 842,367 877,752 977,284 10,523,020
90 9230 A&G-Outside services employed 23,477 27,013 12,573 22,560 18,576 9,822 10,284 30,768 11,318 6,951 14,801 11,455 199,597
91 9240 A&G-Property insurance 12,480 11,814 12,711 12,436 12,442 12,762 13,501 14,691 13,670 12,856 12,652 877 142,893
92 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 1,377 700,338 1,294 2,071 4,081 277 757 2,992 2,238 2,180 13 1,373 718,990
93 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 186,844 162,462 275,597 226,124 241,327 288,369 248,912 258,296 303,792 239,559 233,153 280,344 2,944,779
94 9270 A&G-Francllise requirements 1,459 0 67 123 690 335 1,029 135 0 0 616 951 5,406
95 9280 A&G~Regulatory commission expenses 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 22,326 31,284 39,264 41,554 84,710 33,459 344,249
96 9301 A&G-General advertising expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 5,375 15 30 825 2,360 13,952 1,570 0 3,250 880 10,975 1,707 40,939
98 9310 A&G-Rents 2,644 2,636 2,686 2,686 2,686 3,698 2,939 2,939 3,175 3,680 22,076 3,083 54,929
99
100 Operaling (Income)Loss' ($729,592) $295,055 ($1,744,920) ($2,476,889) ($3,573,424) ($4696,594) ($3,607,941) ($3,211 0891-.J.§!l,OOOo 044) ($870,3191 ($618,2,531 ($358,075) ($15,968,424)

'Note: Debits are showm as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services allocation.
-Note: Provision for Income Taxes is not a componenl of Operating Income but is Included on this schedule to develop the 12 month total for use elsewhere in the model
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CASE Na. 2Q13-0:0148
ATIACHME1H1

TO STAfF DR ~JQ.1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
{SUPPLEMENT, Q8.(}3.i~)

Kentucky JUTisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Div 002 Only

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(0)2.2
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.2
Workpaper Reference No(s\. Witness: Densman Martin
Line Acct actual actual actual actua! actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Bud eted
No. No. Account Dlscri tion Au -12 Oct-12 Ocl-12 Nov·12 Oeo-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ S
1 4030 Depreciation Expen se (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 0 0 0
2 4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisrtion ad[ustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operatin~ II (3,540) 3,540 0 (0) (0) (0) 536 (535) (OJ 0 0 0 0
4 8140 Storage-Operation supervision and engineering 0 0 541 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 146 637
5 821 0 Storage~Pur[fication expenses 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26
6 8510 System control and load dispatching 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 8560 Mains expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 8700 Distribution·Operatlon supervision and en~ineerir 25,045 6,542 63,683 48,853 14,108 (2,823) 43 1,304 530 (19,648) 6,763 40,834 185,135
9 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 7,598 330 10,239 6,806 8,694 6,462 5,8S8 8,736 3,417 10,491 6,447 4,367 79,476
10 8800 Distrlbution·Other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 8810 Distribution-Renls (5,208) 10,333 (6,680) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,439) (2,975)
12 8850 Maintenance supervision and engineering
13 8930 Maintenance of meters and house regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 9010 Customer accounls-Operation supervision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 9020 Customer accounls-Meter reading expenses 4,190 13,531 11,807 10,567 10,952 11,864 10,316 10,832 11,348 11,864 10,403 12,590 130,263
16 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collet 0 0 0 0 0 0 563 161 168 130 0 51 1,074
17 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer servi, 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 9110 Sales-Supervision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 118 1,206 67 4,419 0 1,299 0 ° 5,518 134 0 1,142 13,903
20 9130 Sales-Advertisi ng expen ses 0 527 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 527
21 9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries (487,434) (766,041) (1,640,001) (1,109,877) (1,200,066) (1,367,057) (1,112,731) (1,318,277) 728,789 (2,838,512) (975,495) (1,157,678) (13,244,379)
22 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 243,171 813,175 751,384 481,654 813,413 1,088,605 724,214 720,745 748,656 1,216,438 971,674 1,164,481 9,737,589
23 9220 MG-Admll1rstrative &xp~nse transferred-Credit (4,947,811) (8,113,947) (5,720,216) (6,097,642) (6,453,326) (5,615,742) (5,760,601) (2,754,564) (10,670,712) (2,931,949) (5,219,435) (6,262,225) (70,548,170)
24 9230 A&G-Outside services empioyed 545,197 823,042 570,063 680,824 420,649 596,944 558.711 628,817 555,803 613,182 618,663 588.143 7,200,038
25 9240 A&G-Property insurance 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 17,330 17.289 16,997 17,331 17,356 17,331 22,318 210,586
28 9250 A&G-injuries & damages 1,094,442 4,199,578 1,107,231 1,212,599 1,209,910 220,001 1,203.186 2,503,290 1,133,013 1,210,001 1,209,063 1,294,275 17,596,589
27 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 1,572,452 8,988,628 3,024,011 3,666,802 3,758,262 2,824,615 3,378,956 (475,928) 6,233,362 1,776,446 2,603,113 2,919,659 40,270,378
28 9270 A&G-Franchise requirements 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 ° ° ° ° ° 0
29 9280 A&G-Reguiatory commission expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 9301 A&G-General advertising expanse (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3)
31 9302 Miseeilaneous generai expenses 132,833 201,354 402,996 94,630 358,721 866,407 137,566 1,273,929 359,782 89,516 214,915 200,940 4,333,588
32 9310 A&G-Rents 461,734 404,504 460,383 424,063 433,973 361,195 403,405 427,592 415,555 421,626 402,565 450,141 5,066,736
33 9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 480860 529,456 1045,342 578,286 597.405 88,132 364.464 388 451 320.909 406.713 32.568 722.254 5554641
34 Operating (income)Loss' ($859401) $7132685 $97,675 $18,911 ($10,378) (~,2.9.?.171) ($68.1951 $1431.550 ($136,529) ($16,212\ ($101.424\ $0 $6.585911
35
36 9220 A&G·Administrative expense transferred-Credit (4,088,410) (15,246,632) (5,817,891) (6,116,553) (6,442,948) (4,712,972) (5,692,406) (4,186,114) (10,534,182) (2,915,737) (5,118,010) (6,262,225) (77,134,081)
37 Aliocation Factor to Kentucky 5.83% 2.70% 5,31% 5.43% 545% 6,50% 549% 682% 5.65% 5.21% 5.36% 5,33% 5.06%
38 Total Allocated Amount (238,383) (411,785) (309,030) (332,118) (351,118) (306,351) (312,298) (285,656) (595,205) (152,046) (274,162) (334,060) (3,902,211)

""Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. [ncludes the Shared Services allocation.
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CASE NO, 2013-00148
ATTACHMElJT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
(SUPPLEMENT, oe..a8-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Junsdictional Operating Income by FERC Account, Div 012 Only

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data: X Base Penod Forecasted Penod FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.2
WOrKpaper Reference Nors) Witness: Densman. Martin
Line Acct actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Bud eted
No. No. Account Oiscri tion Au -12 Oct-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Me -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ S $ $ $
1 4030 Depreciation Expen 58 (0) 0 ° 0 (0) (0) (0) 0 0 (10,685) 10,685 0 0
2 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utiHty operatlnQ tncomi (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 300 (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 299
3 8700 Distribution-Operatioh 'Supervision and e-hglneering 1,322 572 572 572 572 1,747 572 572 572 572 863 279 8,783
4 8740 Mains OJ nd S.ervlces Expenses 1,061 785 847 861 1,106 706 4,810 1,689 808 836 671 932 15,112
5 8790 Customer 1l'ls1Olllatial'ls e>::penses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 0 0 171 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 298
7 9010 Customer accounts-Operation $upervfslon 163,098 141,991 175,304 162,232 160,792 180,916 149,738 165,442 180,562 189,822 124,044 195,595 1,989,536
8 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collectiaMs expertses 993,991 865,884 1,084,568 963,357 957,479 1,184,549 997,380 1,135,492 1,159,900 1,314,304 999,770 1,259,211 12,915,885
9 9070 Cus!omer service-Supervision 0 o 0 0 0 320 0 0 0 0 0 56 376
10 9080 Customer service-Operating assist-oUlce e>::pense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 ° 0
11 9090 Customer service-Operating informational and instructional adve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0
12 9100 Customer service-M[scell,meous customer service 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 96
13 9200 A&G-Admfnistrative & general salaries 645,758 656,295 702,283 723,313 958,649 853,890 818,885 733,220 862,056 1,016,485 929,814 928,839 9,829,484
14 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 478,316 750,695 531,502 646,476 1,249,613 997,527 932,236 853,951 880,214 909,956 759,636 260,714 9,250,836
15 9220 A&G-Admfnistrativ~ e>::pp.nse 1ral1sf.erred-Credti (3,342,744) (3,448,739) (3,486,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,361,795) (3,846,497) (3,915,090) (4,221,268) (4,666,778) (3,820,938) (3,751,408) (48,574,914)
16 9230 A&G-Outside s*rvices employod 38,988 43,059 43,141 44,207 38,171 63,638 60,725 68,468 66,811 88,850 26,957 13,325 596,340
17 9240 A&G-Property insurance 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,772 16,772 16,395 16,803 16,836 16,804 15,915 197,869
18 9250 A&G-lnJurfes &. d<amages 0 1,665 0 0 ° 295 0 0 0 0 0 13 1,973
19 9260 A&G-Employee penslol1s and benefits 644,379 610,695 756,913 759,716 737,425 865,142 736,282 815,684 936,907 1,019,933 837,348 947,244 9,667,667
20 9302 A&G-General advertising e>::piBnse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 °21 9310 A&G-Rents 93,151 92,557 93,083 93,740 93,040 155,168 109,598 108,351 109,527 108,491 108,844 129,147 1,294,697
22 9320 A&G-Malntenance of general plant 266,272 266,226 81,718 42,368 48,866 42,991 19,501 12,688 10,329 694 727 66 792,447
23
24 Operating (Income)Loss* $0 SO $0 (~.QJ_____._ $0 $1,865 $300 ($3139) $3220 ($10685) 1$4,776) ISO) J$!1,215
25
26 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred·Credlt (3,342,744) (3,446,739) (3,486,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,363,660) (3,846,797) (3,911,951) (4,224,488) (4,656,093) (3,816,162) (3,751,408) (46,561,699)
27 Aliocation Factor to Kentucky ,5.51% 5.51% 5.49% 5.50% 5.47% 549% 5.49% 5,20% 550% 5.44% 5.44% 5.61% 5.47%
28 Total Allocated Amount (184,044) (190,085) (191,391 ) (189,762) (232,966) (239,514) (211,150) (203,611) (232,546) (253,066) (207,458) (210,421) (2,546,011 )

*Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services allocation.
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CASE NO.20iJ.OO141l
AnACHr,IENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO, 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
(SUF:'PLEMENT.Otl..{)B-'3)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Acco~nt, DN 091 Only

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended Juiy 31,2013

FR 16(13}(c)2.2
Schedule C-2.2

Witness: Densman. Martin
actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Bud eted

Account 0 iserf ti on Au -12 Se -12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma 13 Jun-13 Jul13 Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ S $ $ $ $ $

1 4030 Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 0 (OJ
2 4081 Taxes other than income- taxes, utility operatfng lncome (D) 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0 (D) (D) 0 0
3 8160 Wells expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 6170 LiM$ expenSes 45 41 41 34 34 36 39 40 36 0 80 75 501
5 8180 Compressor station experasos 48 43 43 36 36 38 41 42 38 0 85 80 531
6 8190 Com pressor station fuel and power 3 0 1,286 769 36 0 637 740 3 0 309 1,115 4,897
7 8200 Storage--Measuring and regu~ating station expenSes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 8210 Storage-Purlfication expenses 108 101 103 259 265 80 970 454 326 236 229 686 3,819
9 8240 Sto ra.g€-Other expenses 3 3 3 3 7 55 60 79 0 0 34 52 299
10 8250 Storage well royalDes 508 365 1,152 792 1,651 3,172 2.528 3,382 3,182 2.075 2,868 3,800 25,476
11 8432 Otherstorage-Malntenance afstructures and improlJernen 2.977 [992) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,985
12 8500 Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering 11 3,100 369 0 0 0 0 0 808 0 0 115 4,402
13 8560 MaiDS expenses 231 102 332 2,243 2,982 245 3.010 498 3,292 1,035 1,699 2,210 17,877
14 8570 TransmissIon-Measuring and mgu[atlllg station expenses 90 82 81 69 69 72 78 80 72 0 160 150 1,002
15 8590 Transmission-Other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 8650 TransmisslOn-Maintenarme of measuring and regLllatir1g st 15 29 0 1,473 14 0 0 0 2.046 0 7,937 304 11,820
17 8700 DIstribution-Operation supervision and engineering 290.834 147,972 275,406 311,050 304,716 265,981 183,427 154,999 271,911 356,147 316,659 371,583 3,250,684
18 8711 Odorlzatlon 0 1,551 6,108 0 25,605 15,277 1,508 3,225 6,699 15,486 0 9,928 85,387
19 8740 Mains and Services Expen::;es 8,852 6,013 15,783 915 13,107 9,790 8,613 9,751 616 8,589 7,799 12,508 102,336
20 8750 Distributlon-Measurlng and regulaUng statJon expenses 10,186 9,853 8,064 2,488 3,965 4,235 4,991 8,013 3,973 2,653 730 4,968 64,120
21 8760 Distribution-Measurfng and regulating station expenses--In( (362) 0 33 883 126 414 347 693 0 2,627 0 371 5,132
22 8770 DlstlibutJorLffMeasur(ng and regulatlng station expenses-Ci 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 24
23 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 0 0 0 909 (130) 0 0 0 0 0 0 195 974
24 8800 Oistr[blJ1ion-Other expenses (84) 1,098 4,037 359 530 4,258 7,212 888 2,162 1,412 2,144 4,269 28,285
26 8810 DistrfbuJ:jon~Rents 93,095 26,523 5,672 9,747 8,565 12,199 22,324 23,743 19,611 26,104 24,315 23.920 295,819
26 8850 Distribll1ion-Maintenance supervision and engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 8930 Maintenance of meters and house regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 9020 Customer accQunts-Meler reading expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 9030 Custom 8 r accounts-Custom ef records and collectIons exp 334,665 246,456 280,377 265,546 262,831 310,838 327,707 279,995 374,760 180,988 183,255 316,799 3,364,216
3D 9040 Customer accounts-UncollectJble accounts 0 (261) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (261)
31 9080 Custom sr serv[co-Operatil1g assis1ance oxpet\se 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 352 2,352
32 9090 Customer service-Operating Informatlotlal ann Instn;ction~ 623 17,762 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,385
33 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer servlce 79 145 13 80 7 161 153 94 92 88 7 73 993
34 9110 Sales-.Supervision 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 88 588
35 9120 Sales-Oemonstrating .and seiling expenses 0 25,698 2 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 6 25,750
36 9130 Sales-Advertlsl ng expenses 0 2,389 0 0 0 0 268 0 0 0 0 47 2,703
37 9160 Sales-Miscellaneous sales expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38 9200 A&G~AdrnitlislraUve& gen-eral salaries (3,438) (2,717) (5,148) (5,490) (10,219) (3,906) (2,970) (3,621) (4,806) (4,547) 5,870 978 (40,012)
39 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 1,366 0 0 688 940 0 529 26 428 0 0 380 4,358
40 9220 A&G-AdmlnfstrattIJ8 expense transferred-Credit (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,584) (672,862) (914,246) (808,541) (862,382) (605,386) (774,645) (874,512) (792,265) (1,046,608) (10,055,960)
41 9230 A&G-Ot..rl.side servioes employed 8,046 20,555 8,619 9,418 4,673 8,874 8,318 8,003 12,326 4,886 44,135 8,680 146,533
42 9240 A&G-Property insurance 1,141 1,038 1,111 1,087 1,087 1,319 1,037 1,141 1,193 1,085 1,074 (64,100) (51,786)
43 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 23,331 21,552 27,788 23,706 25,136 15,242 28,829 29,834 26,616 30,843 25,302 (139,479) 138,701
44 9260 A&G~EmploY1'!e pensions and benefits 363,757 579,821 (220,618) 33,813 256,028 145,260 250,383 70,380 27,721 226,139 155,654 466.250 2,354,588
45 9280 A&G-Regulatory commisscon expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
48 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 7,299 10,179 28,818 7,265 7,266 7,517 7,517 7,517 6,403 13,903 6,403 11,912 122,000
47 9310 A&G-Rents 952 1,049 1,109 4,700 4,739 4,723 4,825 4,967 4,686 4,764 4,688 8,216 49,418
48 9320 A&G-Msintenance of general plar1t 0 0 0 0 178 162 0 423 0 0 0 70 832
49
50 Operating (Income)Loss' $0 ($01 $0 ($0) $0 $0 ($01 $0 ($10,408) ($0) ($825) ($O! ($11233)

51
52 9220 A&G-Aoministrative expense transferred-Credit (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,584) (672,862) (914,246) (808,541 ) (862,382) (605,386) (764,237) [874,512) (791,440) (1,046,608) (10,044,727)
53 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 36.41 % 37.38% 36.66% 38.54% 40.06% 39.70% 39,62% 21.65% 51.35% 50.00% 50.05% 41.35% 40.57%
54 Total Allocated Amount (416,718) (418,459) (161,524) (259,337) [366,290) (321,001) (341,714) (131,088) [392,474) [437,256) (396,133) (432,803) (4,074,797)

"'Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services allocation,

Schedule C,2,2 B 91
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Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Computation of State & Federal Income Tax

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2014

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT j

TO STAFF DR NO, 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-08-13)

FR 16(13)(e)
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule E
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Waller

Line Base Period Test Period Sched.
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Fully Adjusted Ref.

(1 ) (2) (3)

1 Operating Income before Income Tax & Interest $ 22,592,077 $ (5,360,904) $ 17,231,172 C-2

2 Interest Deduction 6,785,080 751,766 7,536,846 *

3 Taxable Income $ 15,806,997 $ (6,112,670) $ 9,694,326

4 Composite Tax Rate (state & federal) 38.900% 38.900% * *

5 State & Federal Income Tax $ 6,148,922 $ (2,377,829) $ 3,771,093

* Interest Expense Calculation:
6 13 Month Average Rate Base $222,461,642 $252,914,292 B-1

7 Weighted cost of Debt 3.05% 2.98% J-1,1

8 Interest Expense $ 6,785,080 $ 7,536,846

9 2013 * * Composite Tax Rate Calculation: 6.00% + 35%(100% - 6.00%) = 38.900%
10 State Tax Rate 6.00%
11 Federal Tax Rate 35.00%

Schedule E
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Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No. 1~54 (Supplement 2)

Page 1 of 2

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (8/6/2013)

REQUEST:

Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case:

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories:

(1) Accounting;

(2) Engineering;

(3) Legal;

(4) Consultants; and

(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately).

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check
number or other document reference, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour,
amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in which the
expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or other documentation that
support charges incurred in the preparation of this case. Identify any costs incurred for
this case that occurred during the base period.

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses
should be broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with
an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed
explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all supporting
workpapers and calculations.

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this rate
case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when
Atmos files its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the
month of the public hearing.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for rate case expenses updated through June
2013.



Case No. 2013~00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No.1-54 (Supplement 2)

Page 2 of2

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Stafe1-54_Att1_SuppI2 - Rate Case
Expenses through June 2013.pdf, 1 Page.

Respondent Josh Densman



CASE NO, 2013c-OD14B
AITACHMEi'JT 1

TO STAFF DR NO, 1-54
(SUPPLEMENT, QS..{JB-.13)

Atmos Em~r!=lVCorporation
Kentucky 0 per.3tions
Rat~ Ca~e Expenses
Actuals ThrouQh JUriI:' 201j

Category Transaction Date lnv.clce Number Vendor AmOLmt Hours Worked Hourly Rate- FERC Account Expenditure Type Base PerIod p~_s_l;;!!~ion

Co-nsuttants 1/31/2013 130114 AJlianc~ CCiilsultlng Gmup $ 4,725_00 27.00 .$ 175 9280 Contractor Labor Ye~ Data AnaJysis - DepreclatiGn Study· Rhonda W ..t1s
Consullants 1/3112013 130114 Alliance Consu~ing Group $ 94.50 NlA NlA, 9280 Con~ractof labor YeS Data An(1)':>is - Depreciation Study. Mise, Office Expenses
Con:suttants 1/31/2013 130115 Allianoe Consulting Group $ 2,187.50 12.5 S 175 9280 Contractor Labor y~s Data Analysis - Depr\'!ciatloh Study - Rhonda Wa't1::;
Con$ottants 1J3-1f2013 130115 Alliance ConSUlting Group $ 43-75 I'JIA N/A 9280 Con1ractor Labar Yes Data Ana1ysis - D~pre,ciatl~n Study - MIsc, Office E:l(pen'$e~

CCinsullants m8/2013 130203 Alli~nce Contu~lng Group $ S,750.00 50.0i:l $ 175 9280 Coniractor Labar Yes Data Ana1Y3is ~ D~preciation Study _Rhonda Watt!;
Consultants 2128/2013 130203 AJlianc~ C~nsuftlng Group $ 125.00 0.50 S 250 9260 Con1ractor Labor Yes Data Analysis - Depreciation Study· DaM Watson
Gonsultants 2/2Bf2013 130203 AJlian~ Gonsulting Group $ 177.50 NlA ~.,IIA 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data Ana1ysis - Depreciation Study· Misc. Office- E);pen"es
Consunants 2!28f2013 130203 Alll21ncfl Consulting Group $ 1,000.00 NIA N/A 9280 CCI"l1raetor labor Yes Data Ana1ysis ~ Depredation Study. PowerPI~n Software USGlge Fee
Consultants 2/2a12013 130204 AJlianCB CDnsutting Group $ 3,500.00 20.00 S 175 9280 Contractor Labor y~s Data Analysis - Deprer::il;\tion Study - Rhonda Watis
Consulh.1.nts m8/2013 130204 Alliance Consulting Group $ 125_00 0_50 S 250 9280 Contractor labor Yes Data Analysis - D~pr~ci",ti~n StUdy - Dane Watson
COnsuttants 212812013 130204 Allianc.e Consl,lrting Group $ 87.60 0.50 S 175 9280 Contractor Labor Y€s Data AnaJysis - D'.!preciation Study _Karen PondN
Consuttants 2128f2013 130204 Alliance CCl-nsultlng Group $ 74.25 NIA ~JlA 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data Analysis - DepreQiatiDn Study - Misc. Office Expens8s
CDnsuttants 212Bf2013 13D2G4 PJliance CGilsulting Group $ 1,000.00 NlA WA 9280 Contractor L~bor YeS Data Analysis - DepreciatiCl-n Study. Po.werPlan Softvo'Gre Usage Fee
Consultants 31:3112013 130302 Alliance CGnsulting Group $ 275.00 5.50 .$ 50 928D C'Cintractor Labor Y~s Da.ta Analysis - Dep~clation Study - Tim Watson
Consoltants 3/31120t3 130302 Alliance Consulting GrQup $ 725.00 14.50 3) 50 B2BO Contractor labor Yes Data Ana1ysi,; - Depreciatic.n Study - Tere!'>a st~yt<'1rt

Consultants 3/3112013 130302 Allianc~ Consulting G(¢U~ $ 14,875.00 8S.0o .$ 175 9280 Contractor labor Yes Dam Anslys!s - D'.!preciation Study - Rhonda Watts
Co-nsultants 3/31/2013 130302 AJlianclO! Consulting Group $ 5,625.00 22.50 .$ 250 9260 Contractor Labor Yes OGlta Analysts - Deprec:latlon Study· Dane Wslson
Co-nsultants 3/3112013 130302 Allian<.je Co nsulti ng Grou p $ 430_00 NfA N/A -9280 Contf<i;clor Labor Yes D-ata Analyst~ _ Depreciat10 n Study. MISQ. omQe Expenses
Consultants 3/31(.2013 130302 AI!iance Consull1ng Group S 988.51 NlA N/A 9280 Ccntractor labor y~s Dati'l Analysis - D>3-pr.x:latlon Sludy - Travel Expenses
Other Expenses :3/1)2Q13 I£XP..:385611 Johnson, John C S 247.26 NlA ~~/A B2EO Lodgings Y~s 8pense R~port R,,"jmhursem~ntD~prl1'clatlonStudi' MlOetln~ wllh AWahc:e Consuitins Group
Otl'ler Expenses :81V2013 IEXP-38S611 Johnson. John C S 27.86 N/A NfA 92BO M€la~s Yes Exp~ns8 Report RSlmbursement: Depr,.;,ciation Study M,,"etlng with AUlanc~ Ccnsulting Gmup
other ExpeM,,"s 31V2013 IS'\P-3eS611 JohnSOn. John C S 525.49 ~jJA N/A 91$0 YranspotiatiGn Yes Expense Report Reimbursemflnt Depreciation Study Meeting with Allianc~ ConSUlting Group
Other Exp.mses 3/15.12013 IE.,":P-385399 D~nsman, JC'sh C S 6,0"3 NlA ~JII'I ~2BO Meats Ye5 Expense Report Reimbursement DepreQiatlon Study Meeting vwith Alliance Consulting Group
Other Expenses 3/151'2013 IEXP-385399 DEnsman, Josh C $ 166.68 t"uA NfA £2.80 TranspoMatlo-n Yes E>(pense Re~ort Reimbursement Depreciation Study Meetin£ with Atttanc,," Cnnsultlng Group
Other 8<pen~e5 a127f2013 IEXP-386260 Simon, P€oarl A S 195.89 NlA WA B2.EO Mei!t!; Yes; Expense R~port Reimbursement Depr~cia.tic-n Study Mecllhg vl'ith Attram:e ConSl.lttin,g Group
Other E=..xpenses 4/1/2013 IEXP-38S547 Dobbs, Jay K (Kevin) $ 212.93 NlA NfA B2.BO Mea~s Yes E-.:pense Report Reimbursement D~pr~ciationShJdy Me~tlng with Nllance Con$u~ln9Group
Oth~r 8<pet1.se:s -4/1flf2013 IEXP...J88066 Densman, Josh C S 93.57 ~jjA NfA 9280 Mea!s Yes E-.:pense Report Reimbursr>m-cnt Minimum Filing Requirements and T~stJmony R~vi~wlDiscussi~n

Other Expenses 4126f2013 IEXP--3B7060 Martin. Mark S 10.00 ~,JJA N/A 9280 Other Yes ~pense Report Reimbursement ProofD! Good Standinj:J for MFR
Oth~r Expenses 4/2.61'2013 IEXP-387060 Martin, Mark S 753.3il NlA NfA :9280 Tran$portatioh Yes E:-.:pense Report Reimbursement Discussion with Dallas Rate Department regarding rate ~se
Other Expenses 5f6/2013 IEXP-388739 Martin, Mark S 517J:l7 N/A NfA 92.80 Lodgings Yes Expense Report Rejrnbu~ement Discussion with Dattas Rate Department regarding rate ~se
Other 8<pens€s -5f6J2013 IEXp·3B8739 Martrn, Mark S 12.8-2 N/A WA £2BO Meat~ Y~s EJ(pense Rl'!:p~rt Reimbuf"$em~nt DI$cu$$lon with Dartas Rate Departmerrt regmdtng rate case
Other Expense~ 5/15/2013 00004207..{)51513·' Mayfield Messenger S 51B28 N/A NfA 92BO Advertising Y~s Rate CdS~ I'lotifjcatlon- MayfJ,,"!d. KY N~wspaper

Otl'ler Expens€$ 5/16f2013 OiO~PAMElAPERRY~MAY Bank of America $ 285.04 NlA NfA 9280 Office SuppliflS Yes Office Supptie-o; - BUYONL1NENOW.com
Other Expen.se~ 5/16f2013 010_PpMElAPERR'CMAY Bank of Am~ricZl S 233.8-2 ~jjA rJ/A 92BO Office Supplies Ye~ Office Supplies ~ Office Depot
Oth~r Expen~eo.:; 5f612013 IEXP-388739 Maritn. Mark S 175.15 NlA ~JlA 92BO Trah~portation Yes Expense Report Reimbursement Discussion with Da~las Rate Departmrmt regarding rate case
Other Expenses 6/161'2013 010_PAMELO,.PERRY_MAY Bank of Ammica $ 36.B8 NlA NfA 92BO Postage Yes Shipping- Charges - FedEx
Other Expenses 5/16f2013 010_PflMELA.PERRY_MAY Bank of Americe S 36.34 NlA WA '9281) Postage y",~ Shipping Ch:arges - FedEx
Other Expense:; 5/612013 IEXP-388739 Mar1tn, Mark S 114_0"0 NlA N/A 51280 Transportation Yes 8p~nse Report Relmbursem,,"nt Discus;;;ion with Da~la~ Rat"'" De-partmern regarding rate ~$e
CClnsult~nts 4/30(2013 130402 Altian~~ ConsUlting Group $ 250.00 1.00 -$ 250 9280 Contractor Labor YE:S Oats Anal,,'sts - De:pr!.!Ciatlon Study - Dane Watson
Consultants 4/30f20i3 130402 AI!iancl'!: Co IistJItlng Group S 612.S:0 3.50 .$ 1iS -9280 Contractor Labor Ye~ Data Analyst~ _ Depreciation Study- Rhonda Watts
Consultants 4/3012013 130402 Alliance ConSUlting Group $ 112.50 225 .$ 50 fl2BD- Contractor Lo'lbor YeS D.ata Analysis ~ Depreciation Study- Teresa Ste','mrt
Consultants 4/~0f2013 13G402 Alliance Consulting Group $ 19.50 NlA N/A 928-(1. Contractor Labor y~~ Da.ta M<llysis - D~preclation Sludy - MiSc. Office Exp()nses
Co-nsu~ants 4/30/2013 130405 Alliance CDnsultlng Gmup 3' 1,375.00 5.50 ,$ 250 92BI} Contractor labor Ye~ D,,-ta AnalySES - D~preclatl{,jn Study - Oan~ \'Vatsol"l
Co-nSl,lltahts 4/30/20'3 130-405 Alliance Co-nsulting Group $ 1,575_00 9_00 $ 175 92BO Contractor labor Yes Data Ana1ysis _ D~preciatiCln Study _ Rhonda Watts
Consultant!> 4/3012013 130405 Allianc« Co-nsulting Gr¢u~ $ 237.50 4.75 $ 50 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data Analyses - Dolpre:ciatlon Study - Tere-o.a Stm','l,lrt
CDn:mnants 4/30/2013 130405 AJlianc,," CO-ilsultlng Group $ 63.75 filA ~JlA 9260 Contractor Labor Yes DOlta Analysi~ - Depreciation Study. r'l1isc. Office Expense-s
Co-nsuttants 5/1f2013 KB~ruCKY Raab, Paul H $ 17.00 $ 295 9280 Conlractof l~bor YeS Class Cost of Service Study
Consut!:a.nts 5/3112013 130503 Alliance CDnsulting GH1Up $ 1.00.$ 250 928D Contrador L~bor Y~~ Data Analysis - D"'pr",cia.tlon StUdy - D<'lM W~t$on

CohslJ~ants S/31/2D13 130503 Alliance Consulting GrQup $ 87.50 0.50 $ 175 92BO Contractor labor Yes Data Analysts ~ Depreciation Study _ Rhonda Watts
CMsullants 5)3112.013 13D503 AJlianc~ C~nsultlng Group $ 0.75 NlA N/A 92:60 Contractor Labor Ye~ Data Analysts - Depreciation stUdy - Misc. Office E-.:penses
Co-nsultants 6/112013 INV060113 Raeb, Paul H $ 6,490_00 22,00 $ 295 9280 Contt.:l:clo( Labat Yes Class Cost.cf Service Study
Consultants 5/3-012013 34228 Vand~rWeEdeJ:am.es H. $ 15,087.50 35.50 ,$ 425 9280 Ccntr<'tdor Labor Yes
Legal 6/4f2013 60113 John N Hughes PSC $ 22,274.00 63.64 .$ 350 .928G Legal Y~s; L~gal Filing Requirements; & Toestimony
Other Expl,;nsl,;s Sf1412013 IEXP·3'91444 Josh C $ 3151 I'llA N/A 92BO MoSals Yes f?_~p~n'O;~ Report R!!lmbur'S.ement: Minimum Filing Requi~m~nts and Testimony R~"~ewlDi$cu$sion

other Expense'S 5/31/2013 103i94-053113 Advocate inc. $ 3,379.8-0 NlA N/A 9281) Advertising Yes R~te ~se No1fficatlon
otl'1$r ExptJl"l$E:$ 5131/2013 201305 Anderson News $ 1,448.40 NlA N/A 9280 Advertising Yes R~t"" Case Notlficatlon
Oth,,"f E..-.::P""l'lS~s 5)3112013 201305 Ce-iltral K,,"ntut:ky New~ Journal $ 2,428.8.0 WA ~JfA 9280 Advertising Yes Rate Case Noiificatlon
Oth<Jr Expsnsss 5131/2{J13 248653 Daily N~'NS Inc. $ 6,666_00 i"uA N/.4 92BO Adverti'Sing YeS Rate Case Nollticatloh
Other Expenses 5)3112013 21:26S·{J5'a113 Glasgow D~lly Dmes Inc S 3, l80.GO NlA ~~/A B2BO Advertising Yes Rate Cas~ Notification
other Expenses 5/3112013 5'3::3396 I<entucky Ne'W Era Inc. S :2,904JID NlA N/A 51280 Advertising Yes Rate Cas@Notificatlon
other Expensl;$ 61212013 00009031-062113 Madi:;onvillf,f Me;;s~nger S 2,4i6AB ~jjA N/A :92$0 Advertising Yes R.. te Case lIlotrfication
oth,,"r ExpeM,,"s 6/30/2013 INV063013 Madisonvlll"" M~~s,,"ng~r S 4. 712.58 ~-L'A NfA 9280 Advertl$lng YeS Rate Case Notification
Other Expensus 5/31/2013 4207 Mayftel.ci Mess~nger S 1,036.!~6 NlA N/A 9280 Advertising Y~~ Rat~ G<lS~ NoUf1catlon
Other Expenses 5)311'2013 0000194B-053113 NElws Democrat and" Leader S 3,124.2B N/A N/A :92BO Advertising Y~s Rat"" Case- Notif1c.a.tlon
Other Expenses 61212013 302477 Owensboro Messenger Inqu[rer lnc, S 10,858.0-5 NJA NfA 92.80 Advertising Yes Rate C;aUJ Notification
Other Expense:; 6f2J2013 200113-B1-060213 Paduc:ah Sun Inc S 7,128.0D N/A NfA 92$0 Advertising Yes Rate Case iIIotificatlon
Other Expenses 5/31(2013 19013959-D53113 SentiMI NAWS S 2,039.40 ~.,IIA Nfi\ :9:2BO Advertl'$ing Ye5 Rate Case NotificatJon
Oth,,", Exp,,"rlses 5/31/2013 5133001686" The nmes Lead,,"r $ 911.5{l N/A NfA 9280 Advertlslrtg Yes; Rate Casa- Notlflcatlon
Other ExpenseS 6)14/2013 01G_PAN1ELAPERRY_JUN Bank of America S 136.38 N/A NfA 9280 Offi~ Supplieo.:; Y,.;,s Office Suppll~s - BUYONLlr~ENOW,C()m
ather Expenses 6J1412013 01 O_PAJoJ1ELAPERRY_JUN Bank of America S 462_61 NlA ~~fA 9280 Postage Yeo: Char!,lflS - F~dE">::

Other Expensp.s 6/14/2013 010_PM.1ELAPERRY_JUN Bank of America S 1,764.9i NJA N/A 9280 Postage Ye~ Chmges - FedEx
Other Expeoses 6/141'2013 010~PAMElAPERRY_JUN Bank Cl-f Am""r!ca S 20.54 WA NfA :9280 Postage Yes Charg~- FedEx
Oth~r Expense!; 6/1412013 010_PMJlELAPERRY_JUN Bank of America S 231.45 NlA NfA 92.80 Pe>stage Y~;; Chargi;$ - F6dEx
Other Expenses 6f14/2.013 050~PAMELAPLEAS!.J'n~ Bank of America S 60_01 NlA ~~fA 9280 Postage Yef> Charg@s - F~dEx

TOTAL $ 158.u......,rv
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